
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Janet Pritchard 
 
 
 
247 4327 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Telephone No: 2474557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

 
Call-In Meeting to be held in Civic Hall on 
Tuesday, 1st July, 2008 at 10.00 am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
R Pryke (Chair) - Burmantofts and 

Richmond Hill 

C Beverley - Morley South 

B Gettings - Morley North 

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills 

J Jarosz - Pudsey 

M Lobley - Roundhay 

R Procter - Harewood 

N Taggart - Bramley and 
Stanningley 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby 

A Barker - Horsforth 

J Matthews - Headingley 

A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, 
and minutes will also be excluded. 

 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 

forbid its public disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 

Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an 
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human r
[...]
formation in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes – 
(a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 

requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment 

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
Appendices E, F and G of the report of the 
Director of City Development to the 
Executive Board on 11th June 2008 – Item 7 
refers. 

 
 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 



 

 
E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  CALL-IN OF A DECISION - BRIEFING PAPER 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

 10.4(3) 
(Appendices 
E,F and G 
only) 

REVIEW OF DECISION - THE FUTURE 
OWNERSHIP AND MANAGEMENT OF THE 
COUNCIL'S SMALL INDUSTRIAL UNIT 
PORTFOLIO, ST ANN'S MILLS/ABBEY MILLS, 
KIRKSTALL AND THE INVESTMENT AND 
AGRICULTURAL PROPERTY PORTFOLIOS 
 
In accordance with the Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
concerning Call-In, to review the attached decision 
(Minute No. 24) of the Executive Board at its 
meeting on 11th June 2008. 
 
Appendices E, F and G of the report of the Director 
of City Development to the Executive Board are 
designated as exempt under Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4(3). 
 

5 - 54 

8   
 

  OUTCOME OF CALL-IN 
 
In accordance with the Scrutiny Procedure Rules, 
to consider the Board’s formal conclusions and 
recommendation(s) arising from consideration of 
the Called-In decision. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
 
Date: 1st July 2008 
 
Subject:  CALL- IN OF DECISION – BRIEFING PAPER 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, a decision of the Executive Board has 
been Called In.1  The background papers to this particular decision are set out as a 
separate agenda item and appropriate witnesses have been invited to give supporting 
evidence. 

 
1.2 This report advises the Scrutiny Board (City Development) on the procedural aspects 

of Calling In the decision. 
 
1.3 The Board is advised that the Call In is specific to the report considered by the 

Executive Board and issues outside of this decision, including other related decisions, 
may not be considered as part of the Board’s decision regarding the outcome of the 
Call-In. 

 
 
2.0 REVIEWING THE DECISION 
 
2.1 The process of reviewing the decision is as follows: 
 

• Members who have requested the Call-In invited to explain their concern/reason 
for Call-In request. 

 

• Relevant Executive Member/Officer(s) asked to explain decision. 
 

• Further questioning from the Board as appropriate. 
 
 
                                                
1
 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules Paragraph 22 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Richard Mils  
Tel: 24 74557 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE BOARD 
 

3.1 Having reviewed the decision, the Scrutiny Board (City Development) will need to 
agree what action it wishes to take.  In doing so, it may pursue one of three courses of 
action as set out below: 

 
 Option 1- Release the decision for implementation 
 
3.2 Having reviewed this decision, the Scrutiny Board (City Development) may decide to 

release it for implementation.  If the Scrutiny Board (City Development) chooses this 
option, the decision will be immediately released for implementation and the decision 
may not be Called In again. 

 
Option 2  - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered. 

 
3.3 The Scrutiny Board (City Development) may decide to recommend to the decision 

maker that the decision be reconsidered.  If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option a 
report will be submitted to the Executive Board.  

 
3.4 In the case of an Executive Board decision, the report of the Scrutiny Board will be 

presented to the next scheduled meeting. The Executive Board will reconsider its 
decision and will publish the outcome of its deliberations within the minutes of the 
meeting.  The decision may not be Called In again whether or not it is varied. 

 
 

Option 3 - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered and refer the matter to full 
Council if recommendation not accepted. 

 
 
3.5 This course of action would only apply if the Scrutiny Board determined that a 

decision fell outside the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework and this 
determination were confirmed by the Council’s Section 151 Officer (in relation to the 
budget) or Monitoring Officer (in relation to other policies). 

 
3.6 If, at the conclusion of this meeting, the Scrutiny Board forms an initial determination 

that the decision in question should be challenged on the basis of contravening the 
Budget and Policy Framework, then confirmation will subsequently be sought from the 
appropriate statutory officer.   

 
3.7 Should the statutory officer support the Scrutiny Board’s determination, then the 

report of the Scrutiny Board will be presented in the same manner as for Option 2.  If 
the decision maker accepts the recommendation of the Scrutiny Board in these 
circumstances, then the revised decision will be published in the same manner as for 
Option 2 and the decision may not be Called In again.  If, however, the decision 
maker does not accept the recommendation of the Scrutiny Board, then the matter will 
be referred to full Council for final decision.  Decisions of full Council may not be 
Called In. 

 
3.8 Should the appropriate statutory officer not confirm that the decision contravenes the 

Budget and Policy Framework, then the report of the Scrutiny 
[...]
ails of the reasons for the decision 

X Positive promotion of equal opportunities 

X Natural justice 

Explanation: This is a very complex decision, initiated in 2004. Much of the original 
justification has proved to be erroneous, and some of the current justification is wrong 
or incomplete. Elected members and the public have been needlessly excluded from 
the decision making process, and as a result the Executive Board were unaware of 
important information that was material to their decision. Alternative outcomes have 
not yet been considered that would achieve a better match to national government 
policies, local aspirations and the council’s published plans. 

Page 7



Leeds City Council Scrutiny Support Unit 

The following signatories request that the above decision be called in: 
 

 

 

 
 
NB: Only two signatures are required if the councillors signing this form are 
not from the same political group (option b above). 
 
For option a) continue to fill in the rest of the signatures. 
 

 

 

 
 
This form should be submitted to the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
(Scrutiny Support Unit, 1st Floor West, Civic Hall) by 5.00pm on the fifth working 
day after the decision publication date.  The office is open from 9.00am to 
5.00pm. 
 
(For further information on the Call In procedure please refer to the Scrutiny Support 
Unit intranet site, or contact the Unit on 39 51151). 
 
 
 
 

 
1) Signature                                                        Political group LABOUR 
 
Print name Cllr John Illingworth 

 
2) Signature                                                    Political group LABOUR 
 
Print name Cllr Bernard Atha 

 
3) Signature   
 
Print name Cllr Lucinda Yeadon 

 
4) Signature   
 
Print name Cllr Elizabeth Nash 

 
5) Signature   
 
Print name Cllr Jane Dowson 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



Leeds City Council Scrutiny Support Unit 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For office use only: (box A) 
 
Received on behalf of the Head of Scrutiny an
[...]
e the Council’s SIU portfolio 
 (ii) the failure to identify a suitable partner and to receive a credible offer for St Ann’s 

Mills Kirkstall 
 
7.2 Members are asked to agree the disposal in support of the Capital Programme of:- 

 
 (i) selected miscellaneous investment properties as detailed in Appendix E Tables 

3a and 3b 
 (ii) the farm buildings and gardens, but not the associated farm land, of the 

agricultural properties detailed in Appendix E Table 2a. 
 (iii) the selected SIU properties detailed in Appendix E Table 1a (but with the 

exclusion of St Ann’s Mills which is considered below) 
 

7.3 Members are asked to instruct officers with regard to the future of St Ann’s Mills 
Kirkstall and whether the site (including land to the rear of the Mill Building) should be:- 
 
(i) sold 

 (ii) retained for Council use as SIUs and the necessary Capital Programme provision 
for its upgrading made 

 (iii) examined further for use by community groups 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

 
LIST OF SMALL INDUSTRIAL ESTATES 

 

INDUSTRIAL ESTATE WARD 

 
Penraevons I Meanwood Leeds 7 

 
Hyde Park & Woodhouse 

 
Ashton Road Harehills Leeds 8 

 
Gipton & Harehills 

 
The Idas Pontefract Lane Leeds10 

 
City & Hunslet 

 
Jack Lane – Car Repair Hunslet Leeds 10 

 
City & Hunslet 

 
Jack Lane Hunslet Leeds 10 

 
City & Hunslet  

 
Kildare Terrace Holbeck Leeds 11   

 
Beeston & Holbeck 

 
Domestic Street Holbeck Leeds 11 

 
Beeston & Holbeck  

 
Moorside Maltings Beeston Leeds 11 

 
Beeston & Holbeck  

 
Cross Lane Wortley Leeds 12 

 
Farnley & Wortley  

 
Seacroft Limewood Approach Leeds 14 

 
Killingbeck 

 
Ledston Luck Enterprise Park Kippax, Leeds 25 

 
Kippax & Methley  

 
Little Fountain Street Morley Leeds 27  

 
Morley North  

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B 
 
OTHER INDUSTRIAL PROPERTIES 
 

INDUSTRIAL ESTATE WARD 

 
Aire Street Workshops, Lee
[...]
ally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 16th July, 2008 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 11TH JUNE, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Brett in the Chair 

 Councillors A Carter, J L Carter, 
R Finnigan, S Golton, R Harker, P Harrand, 
J Procter, S Smith, K Wakefield and 
J Blake 

 
   Councillor J Blake – Non-voting advisory member 
 
 

1 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated exempt on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so designated as 
follows: 
 
a) Appendix 1 to the report referred to in minute 15 under the terms of 

Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (3) and on the grounds that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information on the basis that disclosure of the information 
could prejudice the Council’s position in commercial negotiations if the PFI 
credits are allocated and the project proceeds. 

b) Appendix C to the report referred to in minute 5 under the terms of Access 
to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (3) and on the grounds that this is 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of the parties 
identified in the report and of the Council. In the circumstances it is felt that 
any negotiations which have already taken place should not be in the 
public domain prior to any future competitive process as this may prejudice 
commercial interests. The Council acknowledges that, whilst there may be 
a public interest in disclosure, much of this information will be publicly 
available from the Land Registry following completion of this transaction  
and consequently the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing this information at this point in 
time.    

c) Appendix 3 to the report referred to in minute 23 under the terms of                                 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that it is 
considered that since the proposed means of disposal will be through 
inviting offers for the property by public auction, then it is not in the public 
interest to disclose this information at this point in time as this could 
undermine this method of inviting bids and affect the integrity of disposing 
of property by this process. Also it is considered that the release of such 
information would or would be likely to prejudice the Council’s commercial 
interests in relation to other similar transactions in that prospective 
purchasers of other similar properties would have access to information 

Page 43



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 16th July, 2008 

 

about the nature and level of offers which may prove acceptable to the 
Council. It is considered that whilst there may be a public interest in 
disclosure, much of this information will be publicly available from the Land 
Registry following completion of this transaction and consequently the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing this information at this point in time. 

d) Appendices E, F and G to the report referred to in minute 24 under the 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds 
that it is considered that its non disclosure outweighs the public benefit of 
disclosure as disclosure could seriously prejudice the outcome of future 
commercial dealings relating to this matter and could result in the Council 
suffering financial loss.  

e) A second report referred to in minute 7under the terms of Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that it contains 
financial 
[...]
. 

 
(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5 Councillor Wakefield 
required it to be recorded that he abstained from voting on this decision) 
 

18 Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults in Leeds  
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report on the work 
underway in the city to strengthen arrangements designed to ensure that 
vulnerable adults in Leeds are adequately safeguarded.  
 
RESOLVED-  
(a) That the report be noted in relation to the revisions to the Safeguarding 

Adults structures in the City and that the content of the annual report 
2007/08, attached to the report be also noted 

(b) That the overall arrangements for Safeguarding Adults in the City be 
referred to the Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) so that consideration 

Page 49



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 16th July, 2008 

 

can be given to the terms of an enquiry designed to test the strength 
and efficacy of Safeguarding work conducted across the partnership. 

 
CENTRAL AND CORPORATE 
 

19 Council Business Plan 2008-2011  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report providing information on the development, approach and broad 
content of the Council Business Plan 2008-11, and seeking endorsement of 
the plan prior to its formal approval by Full Council.  
 
RESOLVED 
(a) That the Council Business Plan 2008-11 as attached at Appendix 1 to 

the report be endorsed 
(b) That the Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 

be authorised to update and complete the Council Business Plan with 
any outstanding information prior to its submission for approval to Full 
Council on 2nd July 2008. 

(c) That Council be recommended to approve the Council Business Plan 
2008-11 at their meeting on 2nd July 2008. 

 
20 Corporate Assessment 2008  

The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report detailing the outcome of the Corporate Assessment Ins
[...]
8/09. 

 
(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5 Councillor Wakefield 
required it to be recorded that he abstained from voting on this decision) 
  
 
 
 
DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION 
 

23 Deputation to Council -Muslim Society of Leeds regarding the future of 
Bentley Primary School  
The Director of City Development submitted a report responding to the 
deputation from the Muslim Society of Leeds to Full Council on 9th April 2008.  
 
Following consideration of appendix 3 to the report designated as exempt 
under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) which was considered in 
private at the conclusion of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED- That the request from the Muslim Society of Leeds to acquire 
the former Bentley Primary School for community purposes be noted, but that 
the proposed sale on the open marked in support of the Council’s capital 
programme proceed as soon as possible in this financial year.  
 

24 The Future Ownership and Management of the Council's Small Industrial 
Unit Portfolio, St Ann's Mills/ Abbey Mills, Kirkstall and the Investment 
and Agricultural Property Portfolios  
The Director or City Development submitted a report providing an update on 
the outcome of the partnering / marketing exercises for the SIU portfolio and 
for St Ann’s Mills / Abbey Mills, Kirkstall and setting out the outcomes in the 
context of the current Capital Programme pressures.  
 
Following consideration of appendices E, F and G to the report designated as 
exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (3) which were 
considered in private at the conclusion of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED- 

Page 51



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 16th July, 2008 

 

(a) That the Board notes: 
(i) the failure to identify a suitable partner to manage the Council’s 

SIU portfolio 
(ii) the failure to identify a suitable partner and to receive a credible 

offer for St Ann’s Mills, Kirkstall 
 
(b) That disposals in support of the Capital Programme be agreed as 

follows: 
(i) selected miscellaneous investment properties as detailed in 

Appendix E Tables 3a and 3b of the report 
(ii) the farm buildings and gardens, but not the associated farm 

land, of the agricultural properties detailed in Appendix E Table 
2a. 

(iii) the selected small industrial unit properties detailed in Appendix 
E Table 1a (including  St Ann’s Mills, Kirkstall),  subject to 
discussion with ward members on details relating to the 
proposed Ledston Luck disposal 

 
(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5 Councillor Wakefield 
required it to be recorded that he abstained from voting on this decision) 
 
 
 

25 City Centre Vision Conference  
The Director of City Development submitted a report advising of the outcomes 
arising from the City Centre Vision Conference held in January and 
recommending how best to take forward the issues and ideas that emerged.  
 
RESOLVED- 
(a) That the successful outcome of the City Centre Vision Conference and 

the ongoing work regarding the arena, funding and the removal of 
street clutter be noted 

(b) That officers investigate the feasibility of implementing the ‘Big Ideas’ 
from the Conference and the work as proposed in section 5.0 of the 
report 

(c) That the Council work with and consult the Leeds Initiative and other 
partnership groups to help develop more detailed proposals 

(d) That an annual update on overall progress be brought back to this 
Board in January 2009 and that reports on individual projects be 
brought back at the appropriate time. 

 
26 Sharing the Success: Leeds Local Enterprise Growth Initiative (LEGI)  

The Director of City Development submitted a report on progress made on the 
implementation of Sharing the Success, the Leeds LEGI programme.  
 
RESOLVED- 
(a) That the programme as commissioned to date by the programme 

Board be endorsed 

Page 52



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 15th July, 2008 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

TUESDAY, 1ST JULY, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors C Beverley, B Gettings, 
J Jarosz, M Lobley, N Taggart, 
G Wilkinson, A Barker and A Ogilvie 

 
 

14 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated exempt on the 
grounds that it is likely, in the view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press and 
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
so designated as follows: 
 
Appendices E, F and G to the report referred to in Minute 19 under the terms 
of Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that it is 
considered that its non disclosure outweighs the public benefit of disclosure 
as disclosure could seriously prejudice the outcome of future commercial 
dealings relating to this matter and could result in the Council suffering 
financial loss. 
 

15 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda, late papers from 
Councillor Illingworth which included reports, maps and emails.  These 
documents had been circulated to Members prior to the meeting.  Also 
admitted late to the agenda was an email from the Environment Agency to 
Councillor Illingworth and the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment of the Leeds 
Local Development Framework.  
 
These papers had been unavailable at the time of agenda despatch but were 
considered by the parties concerned to be relevant evidence to the Call-In 
request being considered at the meeting. 
 

16 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Taggart declared a Personal Interest in respect of Agenda Item 7 
‘Review of Decision – The Future Ownership and Management of the 
Council’s Small Industrial Unit Portfolio, St Ann’s Mills/Abbey Mills, Kirkstall 
and the Investment and Agricultural Property Portfolios’ (Minute No 19 refers) 
as an Executive Director of Kirkstall Valley Park Ltd. 
 

17 Apologies for Absence  



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 15th July, 2008 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Harington, A 
Hussain, R Procter and Matthews. 
 

18 Call-In of a Decision - Briefing Paper  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
the procedural aspects of the Call-In process. 
 
Members were advised that the options available to the Board in respect of 
this particular call-in decision were: 
 
Option 1 – Release the decision for implementation.  Having reviewed the 
decision, the Scrutiny Board (City Development) could decide to release it for 
implementation.  If this option was chosen, the decision would be released for 
immediate implementation and the decision could not be called-in again. 
 
Option 2 – Recommend that the decision be reconsidered.  Having 
reviewed the decision, the Scrutiny Board (City Development) could 
recommend to the Executive Board that the decision be reconsidered.  If the 
Scrutiny Board (City Development) chose this option, a report would be 
submitted to the next scheduled meeting of the Executive Board.  The 
Executive Board would reconsider its decision and would publish the outcome 
of its deliberations within the minutes of the meeting.  The decision could not 
be called-in again whether or not it was varied. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report outlining the Call-In procedures be noted. 
 

19 Review of Decision - The Future Ownership and Management of the 
Council's Small Industrial Unit Portfolio, St Ann's Mills/Abbey Mills, 
Kirkstall and the Investment and Agricultural Property Portfolios  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report, together 
with relevant background papers, relating to a decision made by the Executive 
Board at its meeting on 11th June 2008 as follows: 
 

The Future Ownership and Management of the Council’s Small 
Industrial Unit Portfolio, St Ann’s Mills/Abbey Mills, Kirkstall and the 
Investment and Agricultural Property Portfolios  
 
‘RESOLVED -  
 (a) That the Board notes: 

(i) the failure to identify a suitable partner to manage the 
Council’s SIU portfolio 

(ii) the failure to identify a suitable partner and to receive a 
credible offer for St Ann’s Mills, Kirkstall 

 
(b) That disposals in support of the Capital Programme be agreed as 

follows: 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 15th July, 2008 

(i) selected miscellaneous investment properties as detailed in 
Appendix E Tables 3a and 3b of the report 

(ii) the farm buildings and gardens, but not the associated farm 
land, of the agricultural properties detailed in Appendix E 
Table 2a. 

(iii) the selected small industrial unit properties detailed in 
Appendix E Table 1a (including  St Ann’s Mills, Kirkstall),  
subject to discussion with ward members on details relating 
to the proposed Ledston Luck disposal 

 
(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5 Councillor 
Wakefield required it to be recorded that he abstained from voting on 
this decision)’ 

 
The decision had been called-in for review by Councillors J Illingworth, B P 
Atha, L Yeadon, E Nash and J Dowson on the following grounds: 
 
‘This is a very complex decision, initiated in 2004.  Much of the original 
justification has proved to be erroneous, and some of the current justification 
is wrong or incomplete.  Elected members and the public have been 
needlessly excluded from the decision making process, and as a result the 
Executive Board were unaware of important information that was material to 
their decision.  Alternative outcomes have not yet been considered that would 
achieve a better match to national government policies, local aspirations and 
the council’s published plans.’ 
 
The Board considered the following written evidence: 

• Report of the Director of City Development to the Executive Board on 11th 
June 2008, including appendices E, F and G which had been designated 
as exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3). 

• Executive Board Minutes of 11th June 2008. 

• Additional information from Councillor Illingworth accepted by the Chair 
and circulated prior to the meeting to Board Members as follows: 
1) The original, internal officers' assessment of the Abbey Mills  

development opportunities May 2003. 
2)   Executive Summaries from the Building Condition Surveys on 

Abbey Mills and St Ann's Mills August 2003 including site plans and 
prices. 

3) Terms of reference for the "Kirkstall Project" December 2003. 
4) Extract from "Concept Study" March 2004. 
5)  First email message from Chris Kwasniewski to the Environment 

Agency 3 March 2004. 
6) Pages 5 and 6 from the valuation of Abbey Mills in March 2004 with 

the site map. 
7) Report to Executive Board on Kirkstall Valley Park May 2004.  
8) Various extracts from the project file in 2004. 
9) Pages 7 to 10 from the valuation of St Ann's Mills in September 

2004 with the site map. 
10)   Development appraisal of St Ann's Mills as offices 25 October 2004. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 15th July, 2008 

11)  Report on the Kirkstall Mills  to the Executive Board 15 December 
2004. 

12) Email from Robert Sanderson Environment Agency 1 February 
2005. 

13) Reports to the Inner North West Area Committee September 2005. 
14) Extracts from the Feasibility Study September 2005. 
15) Minutes of the Access to Information Appeal January 2006 (as 

amended). 
16) Public consultation materials circulated in February 2006. 
17) External Audit Report May 2006. 
18) Main report the Executive Board 5 July 2006.  
19) Officers instructions and planning statements for St Ann's Mills 

issued to developers in September / October 2007. 
20) Map 18 from the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment adopted October 

2007 Colour copy. 
21) Initial bids received for St Ann's Mills, officer feedback to 

developers, and final offers received. 
22) Pages 1 to 26 of the valuation report on St Ann's Mills dated 25 

February 2008. 
23) Letters of support from Sporting Organisations and Community 

Groups (some already submitted with more to follow from Kirkstall 
Valley Community Association and East Street Arts.). 

• Additional information from Councillor Illingworth accepted by the Chair 
and circulated at the meeting to Board Members as follows: 
1) Email from the Environment Agency to Councillor Illingworth 30 

June 2008. 
  2) The Strategic Flood Risk Assessment of the Leeds Local 

Development Framework. 
 
Councillors Illingworth, Atha and Nash attended the meeting to present 
evidence to the Board.  Councillor Illingworth gave a PowerPoint presentation 
summarising the evidence circulated to the Board in support of the Call-In 
request. 
 
Paul Brook, Chief Asset Management Officer, City Development and Chris 
Gomersall, Head of Property Services, City Development attended the 
meeting to summarise events and respond to queries and comments from the 
Board. 
 
Mark Turnbull, Head of Property, Finance and Technology, Legal and 
Democratic Services, was then invited by the Chair to outline the legal 
position regarding the Call-In. 
 
The Board then questioned the signatories and Officers at length and 
discussed the possibility of adjourning the meeting in order to invite a 
representative from the Environment Agency.   
 

20 Outcome of Call-In  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 15th July, 2008 

Following consideration of the evidence presented to them, in particular the 
signatories’ views that the Executive Board might have taken a different 
decision if it had:- 

• received further information about the potential for flooding of the site 
and its likely impact on possible commercial offers for St Ann’s Mills, 
and  

• taken more account of the likelihood of uses of the Mills for voluntary 
and community purposes, 

the majority of the Board concluded that information on these factors would 
not have made a material difference to the Executive Board’s decisions and 
they therefore resolved to adopt Option 1 of the options available to them as 
outlined in Minute No. 18 above. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board concluded that information on the above factors 
would not have made a material difference to the Executive Board’s decisions 
and resolved that Option 1 be adopted and therefore the decision of the 
Executive Board taken on 11th June 2008, as outlined in Minute No. 24 of the 
Executive Board Minutes, and recorded in Minute No. 19 above, be 
immediately released for implementation. 
 
(NB:  In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillors Pryke, 
Gettings, Barker, Lobley and Wilkinson wished it to be recorded that they 
voted in favour of the Resolution and Councillors Taggart, Jarosz, Ogilvie and 
Beverley wished it to be recorded that they voted against the Resolution.) 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.40am. 
 
 


